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BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES 
C e n tra l O ff ic e  Maintenance 
Tests  and In s p e c tio n s

ADDENDUM A263.323 
Issue  1, A p r i l ,  1957 

AT&TCo Standard

MANUAL TEST OF INCOMING SELECTOR CIRCUITS 

FROM KEY INDICATOR LOCAL AND KEY PULSING OR KEY INDICATOR TOLL OFFICES 

USING TEST SET ES-20150-01 OR ES-239810;

GROUND CUTOFF RELAY PANEL OFFICES

1. GENERAL

1.001 T h is  addendum supplements S ection  
A263.323, Issue  2.

1.002 T h is  addendum is  issued  to  in c lu d e  the 
added LGT key.

it. _,,JETH0D

The fo llo w in g  changes a pp ly  to  P a rt U o f  
the s e c tio n :

(a ) U.02 -  re v ise d

(b ) l i .2 l i  -  re v is e d  

(e ) ii.  26 -  added no te

U. 2h W ith  the  L NO, L HLD, L REL and LGT keys -ab­
no rm a l, i f  p ro v id e d , opera te  the  com­

pensa ting  re s is ta n c e  and c a p a c ity  keys to  p ro ­
v id e  the p ro p e r va lues  as fo l lo w s :

Compensating R esistance 
in  C ir c u i t

Test Set
200 Ohms 
o r Less

More Than 
2Qp Ohms

ES-20150-01 
o r ES-2393UL 
w ith  1.38 MF (1 3 0 0 -r)  ohms (1 3 0 0 -r)  ohms
key 1.38 MF key 1.38 MF key

ES-20150-01 
w ith  FOR key FOR key

(13 0 0 -r) ohms 
1. 25 MF key

ES-239810: w ith  
FOR key FOR key *-(1 50 0 -r) ohms

ES-2 39810: 
w ith o u t FOR 
o r 1.38 MF keys * ( l5 0 0 - r )  ohms *L( l5 0 0 - r )  ohms

U.02 W ith  the L NO, L HLD, L REL and LGT keys <v- 
norm a l, i f  p ro v id e d , opera te  the  com­

pen sa tin g  re s is ta n c e  keys so th a t  the  r e s is t ­
ance fu rn is h e d  by the  te s t  s e t added to  th a t  
w ire d  i n  the  incom ing c i r c u i t , ,  i f  p ro v id e d , 
w i l l  g iv e  the t o t a l  compensating re s is ta n c e  
va lues  l i s t e d  below . No c a p a c ity  should be 
in tro d u c e d  in  the c i r c u i t  by th e  te s t  se t.

Rep.istance.,of LJRelay 

1000 ohms

500 ohms (2o6- and 
280-type 
re lay in  
repeating 
ifteetftings)

T o ta l Compensating 
Resistance 

R equired f o r  T es t

1500 ohms

900 ohms

N ote ; In  those cases where th e  te s t- g e t 
i s  n o t arranged to  p rov ide  the  ®mc* absent- 
o f  re s is ta n c e  re q u ire d , th e  a m i  low est 
va lue  whie.h i t .  i s  p o s s ib le  to  shou ld
be used.

Note 1: In  the  ta b le ,  the  l e t t e r  " r "  r e ­
fe rs  to  th e  compensating re s is ta n c e  w ire d  
in  the incom ing c i r c u i t  under te s t .  This 
va lue  shou ld  be s u b tra c te d  from  the  1300- 
c r  1500-ohm va lues  to  determ ine the  com­
pensa ting  re s is ta n c e  re q u ire d  and the  keys • 
to  be opera ted.

Note 2 : The a s te r is k  (* ')  in d ic a te s  th a t
the  compensating re s is ta n c e  keys should be 
opera ted  in  the MF (c a p a c ity )  d ir e c t io n .  
T h is  connects bo th  re s is ta n c e  and c a p a c ity  
in  the c i r c u i t .
Note 3 ? In  those cases where the  te s t  se t 
i s  n o t a rranged to  p ro v id e  the  exact amount 
o f  re s is ta n c e  re q u ire d , the  n ex t low est 
value, which i t  i s  p o s s ib le  to  o b ta in  should 
be used.

Li,26 (Add a t  end o f  t h is  paragraph)

Note 3: The LOT key is  operated in  a d d it io n
o th e r  keys s p e c if ie d  when te s t in g  

repeating incom ing s e le c to rs  m o d if ie d  f o r  
the 280-type  L re la y .  When making these 
te s ts , a l l  cbffipgnsatihg re s is ta n c e  in  the  
incom ing s e le c to r  c i r c u i t  s h a l l  be s h o r t-  
c i r c u i te d .

C o p yrig h t, Telephone and Telegraph Company
f**-i -M  in tf* & ft*
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AT&TCo St an dard 

~.NUAL TEST OF INCOMING SELECTOR CI RCUITS 

FROM KEY INDICATOR LOCAL AND KEY PULSING OR KEY INDICATOR TOLL OFFICES 

USING TEST SEI' ES-20150-01 OR E&-2J9 8hh 

GROUND CUTOFF RELAY PANEL OFFICES 

h GENERAL 

1. 001 This addendum supplements Sec t ion 
A26J.J23, Issue 2. 

1 . 002 This addendum is issued to include the 
added LGT key. 

The following changes appl y to Part h of 
the section : 

(a ) h . 02 - revised 

(b) h.2h - revised 

{ c ) 4. 26 - added note 

h. 02 With the t NO, t HLD, L REL and I.GT keys ~ -
normal, i f provided, operat e the com­

pensating resist ... nc e keys so th a t the resi s t­
an ce furn i shed by t he tes t set added to that 
wired in the in coming cir cuit, if provided, 
mli gi ve th e t otal compen sa ting re si stance 
va lues list ad below. No capacit y should be 
i ntrod uc ed i n th e circuit by the t est set. 

1000 ohms 

500 ohms r ~d6- and 
' 2ao-t1Pe 
rel ay i n 
:M!pea t in g 
itit:offii ngs) 

Total Compensating 
Resistance 

Requi r ed for Tes t 

1500 ohms 

900 ohms 

~: !n those cftses where t he t ~ t rte~ 
is no t a:rtttng~d to pto\.'ide the 1,1:;tll,c": ali'.'.-OJJ."'l t 
of 'f"M i sti!n oe ttquire -d, t~ n"'lf .. lo~c:i t 
value whi c.h it is poss ible tQ ~b i,t,: ,. "I\·~,: -" 
be used . 

h.2h With the L NO, L HLD, L REL and LGT key s-. 
normal, if provided, opera t e th e com­

pensating resistance an d capac i t y keys to pro­
vide the proper values as follows: 

Conipensating Resista nce 
in Circuit 

200 Ohms More Than 
Test Set or Less 200 Ohms 

E&-20150- 01 
or ES-2398hh 
with 1. 38 MF 
key 

ES- 20150- 01 
with FCR key 

E&-2J98hL wi. th 

( 1300-r) ohms 
1.38 MF key 

FCR key 

( 1300- r ) ohms 
1. 38 MF key 

( 1300-r ) ohms 
l. 25 MF key 

FCR key FCR key *( 1500- r) ohms 

ES- 2398/Jh 
with out FCR 
or l.J8 MF keys *(lSO O-r) ohms * (1500-r ) ohms 

Note 1: In the ta ble, t he le t ter "r" re­
fers to the compensati ng res i tan ce wire d 
in the inco ming d r cuit unde r te st. Thi s 
value shoul d be subt ra ct ed f rom tJ-:e 1300-
or 1500- ohm value s t o de termi ne th e com­
pensating r esista nce req ui re d and th e key s , 
to be opera te d. 

Note 2: Ths as t er is k (* ; in dicat es that 
ine'compens at ing re sistan ce keys shou l d be 
ope r ated in the MF (ca pa city) direc ti on . 
This connec ts bo t h r e sistance an d capac ity 
in the circuit. 

Note 3: In those cases where the test se t 
!snot arranged t o provide the exa ct amount 
of res i stance requ i red, the next l owest 
value . which it is pos si ble to obta in shoul d 
be used. 

u.26 (Add at end of t his paragraph ) 

Not~ J : The LOT key i s opera tad in add i ~io n 
to the oth e~ keys sp eci fied wh~n t es ti ng 
repeatlng in ~oming se l ec tor s modifi e d f or 
tl'!e 280~t ype L _ eia y--. Whet1 makin g t hese 
tests, al l co~pimsatiftg e s i$ tance in t he 
inCdl11'ing se l e ctor ci ~t uit s hall be s to r v-­
circ ui t ed. 

.,.i 'fel@phgne and Te '.;.egraph Company 
t·5 1n ti, ~. l. 

PRge :, 
l l"llf\'.'-t 

◄ . • 

I 

I 


